AGENDAITEMNO. _______

wUurRTs @ AssociATEs

MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Trustees; Fresno County Employees’ Retirement Association
From: Jeffrey MacLean; Wurts & Associates

Date: November 4, 2009

Re: Attorney General’s Office Claim Against State Street Corporation

On October 20™, the Attorney General of the State of California filed a $200 million claim against
State Street for allegedly overcharging CALPERS and CALSTRS for currency trades. In the
complaint, Attorney General Brown alleged that State Street inappropriately marked up the
interbank currency trades to the highest rate for that day instead of the rate at which the trade was
actually conducted. State Street has denied the charges and they intend to fight the lawsuit in court.

Obviously, Wurts and the administrative staff is sensitive to any litigation that involves one of our
key service providers, especially when it involves two prominent regional public funds like
CALPERS and CALSTERS on a service (foreign currency trading) FCERA is using. However, we
believe it is important to continue managing the Plan with State Street and not have this lawsuit
interrupt any of our initiatives like the pending funding of the Russell 2000 Value Index strategy
with State Street Global Advisors

Waurts and the administrative staff has already conferred with legal counsel on this issue that we
decided to do the following in addition to closely monitoring the legal developments of this case,
which could take years to resolve:

) Legal counsel is reviewing the agreements with State Street, Templeton, and Oechsle to
evaluate the language surrounding their respective responsibilities regarding currency
trading.

° Waurts is seeking information about the volume of currency transactions within these

two portfolios from State Street, Templeton and Oechsle to determine the gross
magnitude of the potential issue for FCERA.

In the meantime, Wurts and the administrative staff intends to manage the Plan as usual with respect
to State Street and brief the Board of Trustees on any further material developments once they

become available.

Please feel free to call me at 310.922.1988 should you have any questions.

Institutional Investment Consultants
Seattle and Los Angeles



EDMUND G. BROWN JR. State of California
Attorney General DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

455 GOLDEN GATE AVENUE, SUITE 11000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-7004

Public: (415) 703-5500
Telephone: (415) 703-5386
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

E-Mail: Sylvia Keller@doj.ca.gov

October 21, 2009

All Counsel

RE:  The People of the State of California ex rel. Edmund G. Brown, Jr. v. State Street
Corporation et al.
Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 34-2008-00008457-CU-MC-GDS

Dear Counsel;

On October 20th, the Attorney General’s Office (AGO) filed a Complaint in Intervention
in the above-referenced California False Claims Act action. Attached are the Notice of
Intervention and Complaint in Intervention. Pursuant to Government Code section
12652(c)(8)(E), you are permitted to intervene in the action within 60 days from the date of the
AGO’s notification to the court.

If you have any questions, Please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

kx_ E_/; il j
SYLVIA KELLER
Deputy Attorney General

For EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General

SWK:rm
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EDMUND (. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California
MaRrr J. BrRECKLER

Senior Assistant Attornev General
LARRY (. RASKIN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

- duprrny L. SVPTON (SBN 166862)

Depury Attomey General

i Syivia KELLER (SBN 197612)
- Deputy Attomey General
. FREDERICE W. ACKER (SBN 208109)

Depury Attorney General
RaymOng ROUSE (SBN 24021 6)
Deputy Attorney General

. Office of the Attorney General

13001 Street

P.0). Box 944235

Sacramemo, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-7871

Fax: (916) 323-6882

E-mail: Jeffrev. Simptondido].ca.gov

Arterneys for Feople of the State of California
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA ex gz EDMUND G.
BROWN JR.,

Plaintiff,

STATE STREET CORPORATION, STATE
STREET CALIFORNIA INC., STATE
STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,
STATE STREET GLOBAL MARKETS,
AND DOES 1 TaroOUGH 100, INCLUSIVE.

Defendants.

Case Nao. 34-2008-00008457-CU-MC-GDS
COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION

' Violation of the California False Claims Act

{Cal. Gov. Code, § 12651

Unlawfu] Business Practices
(Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200)

Demand for Jury Trial
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Plaintiff. the People of the State of California. by and through California Attorney General
Edmund G. Brown Jr.. allege as follows:

INTRODUCTION

I This action is brought against State Street Corporation. State Street California Inc.
(*State Street California™). State Street Bank and Trust Company (“State Street Bank™). and State
Street Global Markets (“Global Markets™) (collectively “State Street™). For vears, State Street.
led by & group of its internal “risk traders,” raided the custodial accounts of California’s two
largest public pension funds, in a total amount exceeding $56 million. by fraudulently pricing

foreign currency (“FX") trudes State Street executed for the pension funds. State Siwreet Bank is

the custodial bank and fiduciary for the California Public Emplovees™ Retirement System
(CalPERS) and the California State Teachers® Retirement Svstem (CaiSTRS) (collectively “the
Pension Funds™). State Street Bank executed FX trades for the Pension Funds when notified that
the Pension Funds required foreign currency to ¢lose foreign securities trades. or when the i
Pension Funds requested that State Street convert foreign currency held in the Pension Funds’ :
custadial accounts into U.S. Dollars. §

2 Beginning in 2001, State Street Bank’s contracts with the Pension Funds §
guaranteed that the Pension Funds would receive the most competitive rates available for all FX i
transactions. regardless of size, currency, or contract type because, as State Strest represented, all
trades would be priced based upon the Interbank Rate (“Tnterbank Rate™) at the time the trades
were executed. The Interbank Rate is the price at which major banks that operate within the

interbank market buy and sell currency. The Interbank Rate fluctuates throughowt each day and is |

- tracked and published by various industry sources. However. rather than price the Pension ‘

Funds® cusiody FX trades al the Interbank Rate, State Street consistently “marked-up™ the prices
using rates far in excess of the Interbank Rate at the time State Sweet executed the trades.

Conversely. when State Street executed custody FX trades o convert or “repatriate” foreign :

|
currency heid in the Pension Funds® custodial accounts into U.S. Dollars, State Street “marked- |

down™ the price the Pension Funds received 10 an amount far below the Interbank Rate at the time |

State Street executed the trades.

2
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State Street concealed its fraudulent pricing practices by entering false exchange

rates into s electronic trading databases. which auwtomatically debited the Pension Funds’

custodial accounts. and by reporting false exchange rates in numerous documents. including FX

Spot Purchase Activity Reporis and account statements submitied 10 the Pension Funds and the

Pension Funds’ outside investment managers. State Street also entered false exchange rates into

its on-line reporting database, MyStateStreet.com, from which the Pension Funds obtained reports |

detailing their account activity. State Street further disguised its fraudulenti scheme by pricing the

¥X trades within the interbank high and low rate of the day and by failing 10 provide time stamp

data for the trades that would reveal when State Street actually executed the trades.

4.

State Street’s concerns about revealing its fraudulent custody FX pricing practices

are reflected in its internal e-mails. When discussing inquiries by the Pension Funds about

providing “transparency” in FX execution costs, one Senior Vice President with State Sweet

California commented to other State Street executives that, “[i){ providing execution costs will

give [CalPTRS] any insight into how much we make off of FX transactions. | will be shocked if

fa State Street V.P.] or anvone would agree to reveal the information.” Another State Street

California exccutive sought help from State Street executives in formulating a strategy 1o deflect

the Pension Funds™ attention away from custody FX *transparency

¥

7 writing, “{a)ny belp you can

offer would be appreciated. The FX question is touchy and if we can’t provide any further

information, we have to somehow get [CalPERS] comfortable with that since our RFP response

indicated we could provide execution cost ransparency.”

~

O

5

State Street’s false claims for unauthorized custody FX “matk-ups™ and their

oncealment of their obligation 10 pay the Interbank Rate for repatriation trades, which began in

2001 and persist to the present day. have resulied in damage 10 the Pension Funds in an amount

exceeding $36 million.

6.

On April 14, 2008, Associates Against FX Insider Trading. filed this action

i

pursuant 1o the gui ram provisions of the California False Claims Act. (Gov, Code § 12632, subd,

{c).) The People have filed this Complaint in Intervention pursuant to the Attornev General's

3
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- California. It also provides custodial banking and FX services 10 the Pension Funds and is the

Notice of Intervention and procesd with the action as authorized by Government Code Section |
12652, subdivision (¢} A). ‘
PARTIES |

7. Attorney General Edmund G. Brown Jr. is the Chief Law Officer of the State of
California. He brings this action in the name of the People of the State of California as Plaintitf

and real party in interest (hereinafter “the People™).

g Associates Against FX Insider Trading is the gu/ tam and a Delaware general
partnership.
9. Defendant State Street Corporation is a financial holding company. incorporated in @

Massuchusetts and headquartered in Boston. It provides custodial banking and FX services 1o the

Pension Funds through several of its subsidiaries. It touts itself and its subsidiaries as the “No. |

servicer of U.S. pension plans.” and as of mid-2009, had $16.4 trillion in assets under custody and |

|
$1.6 trillion under management. |

10.  Defendant State Street California, a subsidiary of State Street Corp.. is §
|
incorporated in California, is headquartered in California and has an office in the CalPERS

headquarters in Sacramento. It provides custodial banking and TX services to the Pension Funds.

State Street California maintaing an office in Alameda, which services the Pension Funds®

accounts for State Street Bank and Global Markets. State Street California is the entity |
responsible for the overall business relationship. including client satisfaction. service delivery,
guality standards, business profitability and business growth with the Pension Funds.

11, Defendant State Street Bank and Trust Company, a subsidiary of State Street Corp.

is incorporated in Massachusetts, is headquartered in Boston. Massachusetts and has offices in

signatorv o the custodial agreements with the Pension Funds.
12, efendamt State Street Global Markets. L1.C, a subsidiary of State Stree
Corporation. is incorporated in Delaware and is headquartered in Boston. Massachusetts. It

provides specialized invesunent research and trading in foreign exchange. eguities. fixed income

and dertvatives for the Pension Funds.
4
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13.  The true names and capacities, whether corporate, associate. individual,
partnership or otherwise of Defendants Does 1 through 100, inclusive, are unknown to the People,
which therefore sues said Defendants by such fictitious names. The People will seek leave of
court to ameand this Complaim to allege their true names and capacities when the same are
ascertained.

14, At all relevant times each of the Defendants, including Doe defendants. was and is
the agent, employee, employer, joint venturer. representative, alter ego. subsidiary. and/or partner
of one or more of the other defendants, and was, in performing the acts complained of herein,
acting within the scope of such agency. employment, joint venture, or partnership authority.
and/or is in some other way responsible for the acts of one or more of the other defendants,

15, CalPERS is an agency of the State of California and the nation’s larpest public
pension fund. providing benefits to more than 1.6 million public employees, retiress, and their
families.

16.  CalSTRS is an ageney of the State of California and the nation’s second largest
public pension fund, providing retirement related benefits to over 800,000 members and
bensficiaries.

JURISDICTION AND VENTUE

17. Venue is proper in this Court because Defendant State Street California maintains |
an office in Sacramento County, and because State Street engaged in conduct directed at the State
of Caiifornia and residents of the Siate of California,

18, Furthermore. much of State Street’s misconduct took place in this county, and the

acts complained of. including the submission of false statements and records. occurred in and
were directed at government offices and officials located within this county.

STATE STREET'S FRAUDULENT SCHEME

Coniracts with CalPERS/CaISTRS

19. State Strect has served as master cusiodian over CalPERS' assets since 1992 and

over CalSTRS assets since 1986.

COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION (34-2008-00008457-CU-MC-GDS)
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20. In 2000, CalPERS issued a Request for Proposal (*RFP™) soliciting responses
from various banking institutions interegted in becoming CalPERS™ master custodian. In 2001,
CalPERS re-seiected State Street as its custodial bank. The 2001 contract took effect on
September 1. 2001, and incorporated by reference State Street’s 2000 RFP response (the contract
and RFP response are collectively referred 1o as “the CalPERS contract™). This contract expired
on June 30, 2006,

21, Also in 2000, CalSTRS issued an RFP soliciting responses from various banking
institutions interested in becoming CalSTRS™ master custodian. 1n 2001, CalSTRS re-selecied
State Street. The 2001 contract 100k effect on July 1. 2001, and incorporated by reference State
Sureet’s 2000 RFP response (the contract and RFP response are collectively referred 10 as “the
CalSTRS contract™). This contract is currently in effect.

22.  Collectively, the CalPERS and CalSTRS contracts are referred 10 as “the Pension
Fund Contracts.”

23.  The Pension Fund Contracts explicitly controlled how State Street could charge
the Pension Funds for custody FX transactions stating that all “trades are priced based on the
Interbank Rates at the time the trade is executed.™ The Interbank Rate is tracked and publishad

by industry sources, such as Reuters.

State Street’s Processing of FX Orders

24, The Pension Funds initiated FX trades with State Street in one of two ways:
directly or indirect!y.

23 With direct FX trades. the Pension Funds or their outside investment managers

(*OIMs™) communicated the trade information to a State Street salesperson who quoted a rate that |

the Pension Fund or the OIM could choose 10 accept or reject. If the rate was accepted, the trade
wis execuied at the agreed upon price.

26.  With indirect FX trades, also called custody FX trades. neither the Pension Funds

wr their OIMs negotiated rates with State Street and State Street did not quote rates. Instead. the

Pension Funds or their OIMs instructed their custody group representative within State Sireet to

execute FX transactions for the Pension Funds. When a security trade included a request to
&

COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION (34-2008-00008457-CU-MC-GDS)

|
H



() -

tad

A

~1

execute the required FX to fund the transactions. or repatriate foreign currency. the FX trade
request was routed electronically via State Street’s Market Order Management Svstem (MOMS)
from the custody side of State Street for execution and pricing by a group of “risk traders™
warking at State Street’s FX wading desk.

27.  After receiving custody FX requests through the MOMS system. a1 some time
during the trading day State Street’s risk traders executed the custody FX trades by entering the
trade information. including the false exchange rates into the MOMS sysiem. The MOMS system

automatically fed the trading data into State Street’s former aceounting network called the IBS

system which was later upgraded 1o a system called Wall Sireet Systems (“WS8™). IBS/WSS
automatically released the custody FX trades to State Street’s Multi-Currency Horizon system
which debited or credited the Pension Funds® custodial accounts utilizing the false exchange rates
entered into MOMS by State Strest’s risk traders. Sometime in 2005, State Street created a new |
business group that relisved State Street’s risk traders of responsibility for execuring and pricing

custody FX trades with the Pension Funds. However, Siate Street’s new business group

continued the same scheme of executing and pricing custody FX trades with the Pension funds
uz-f lizing false exchange rates.

28.  State Street derived its false exchange rates by taking the Interbank Rate at the
time the trades were executed and adding or subtracting “basis points™ or “pips™ from the rate
depending upon whether the Pension Funds were acquiring or repatriating foreign currency. A
basis point. or pip. i5 a unit equal to 1/100th of a percentage point. For example. the smallest
move the USD/CAD (U.S. Dollar/Canadian Dollar) currency pair can make is 1/100 of & penny
($0.0001). or one basis point. When the Pension Funds acquired currency through State Street's
custody FX program, State Street’s false exchange rates often ranged 23 pips above or below the
Interbank Raic and. in some cases exceeded the Interbank Rate by 144 pips. The cumulative
effect of these overcharges and underpayments by State Street resulted in over $56 million in

camages to the Pension Funds.

COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION (34-2008-0000845 7-CU-MC-GDS)
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State Street’s False Claims, Records. and Statements

29, As the custodian bank for the Pension Funds, State Street had direct access 1o the
Pension Funds™ custodial accounts. With the Pension Funds™ money on account with State Street,

State Strest rouvtinely made false claims for payment from the Pension Funds™ custodial accounts

by entering fictional FX exchange rates into State Street’s MOMS, TBS, WSS and Multi-Currency |

Horizon System.

30.  These claims were false because. despite the language in the Pension Funds
Contracts, State Street claimed funds using fictional exchange rates substanially outside the
prevailing Interbank Rates at the time State Street executed the trades.

31, State Srreet provided both Pension Funds with monthly “FX Spot Purchase/Sale
Activity Reports.” detailing all custody FX transactions execuied for the Pension Funds in order
10 settle any underlying securities transactions. including repatriation. State Streel also
downloaded custody FX trading detail onto its on-line reporting database. MyStateStreet.com.
These reports and database identified each FX transaction executed by Staie Street for the

Pension Funds. The reports and trading detail were false because the exchange rate they

i
§
i

|

identified and recorded was not the Interbank Rate at the time State Street executed the trades but.,

rather, an inflated and fictional rate disguising State Street’s undisclosed and unauthorized “mark-
up” or a reduced rate disguising State Street’s undisclosed and unauthorized “mark-down™
depending on whether the transaction was a purchase or a sale of foreign currency.

32, State Street used these false reports and fraudulent reporting systems for the
purpose of obtaining payment or approval of State Street’s withdrawal of funds from the Pension
Funds’ custodial accounts and for the purpuse of avoiding payment of the Interbank Rate to the
Pension Funds when State Street repatriated the Pension Funds’ foreign currency holdings into
LLS. Daollars.

33, The fraudulent requests. false reports and fraudulent reporting systems alleged
herein concealed millions of dollars in State Street’s overcharges and underpayviments 1o the

Pension Funds. and were material to the Pension Funds® payment and approval of State Street’s

&
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false claims and material to State Street avoiding its obligation to pay the Pension Funds at the
Imerbank Rate when converting foreign currency to U.S. Dollars.

The State Street Conspiracy

~

34.  State Street has. through their agens, subsidiaries. andior associated companies,
participated in a common law conspiracy to violate Government Code Section 12631, subdivision
{a)(7), and a conspiracy in violation of Government Code Section 12651, subdivision (a)(3). by.

amony other things. creating. servicing. maintaining. and participating in a fraudulent custody FX
rading system that State Street used to: (1) generate false claims to funds held in the Pension i

Funds® custodial accounts; (2) generate false documents to obtain pavment and/or approval of

debits from the Pension Funds® custodial accounts; (3) generate false docurnents and records 1o

avoid State Street’s obligation to pay the Interbank Rate at the time they executed repatriation
trades to convert foreign currency held in the Pension Funds™ accounts inte U.S. Dollars; and {4)
conceal State Street’s use of fictitious custody FX rates when executing FX trades for the Pension
Funds,

5 State Street agreed among themselves that: (1) State Street would route all custody ?

LIS

FX trade requests State Street received from the Pension Funds through Global Markets for

execution; (2) Global Markets would “mark-up” the custody FX exchange rate above the

Interbank Rate at the time it executed custody FX trades with the Pension Funds: (33 Global |
Markets would “mark-down™ the custody FX exchange rates below the Interbank Rate when it
executed repatriation trades converting foreign currency held in the Pension Funds’ custodial
accounts imto ULS. Dollars; and (4) Global Markets would enter these false exchange rates into
State Street Bank™s MOMS system and other electronic trading platforms,

36, State Street further knew, intended and agreed that. in direct violation of Pension |
Fund Contracts, their fraudulent pricing scheme generated false claims for funds held in the
Pension Funds” custodial accounts and improperly debited those accounts for custody FX trades
using exchange rates substantially outside the Interbank Rate at the time State Street executed the
trades. State Street further knew. intended and agreed that. in direct violation of Pension Fund

Contracts. their fraudulent pricing schemie penerated false records and reports that Staie Strest
9
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subminted to the Pension Funds and used to avoid paying the Interbank Rate when State Strest

executed repatriation trades converting foreign currency held in the Pension Funds® custodial

: accounts into U.S. Dollars.

37, Siate Street further knew. understood and agreed that this fraudulent pricing
scheme would have a material effect on the Pension Funds® decision to continue paying the false
claims alleged herein and that the purpose of the scheme was to get the Pension Funds to pay E
and/or approve State Street’s false claims. State Street thereby conspired te, intended and did, i
defraud the Pension Funds by genting false claims allowed and paid by the Pension Funds in
violation of Government Code Section 12631, subdivision (a)(3). State Street therebv also
conspired w, intended and did, create and use false statements, records and reports to conceal.
avoid and decrease their obligation to pay the Pension Funds in violation of Government Code
Section 12651, subdivisions (a){7) and (a)(3).

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

False Claims Act - Government Code § 12631, subd. {2)(1)

(Against All Defendants) |

38, The People incorporate herein by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1 through ?
33 of this complaint.

39 Thisis a claim for treble damages and penalties brought by the People under the
Californiz Faise Claims Act. Government Code Section 12650 er seq.

40, State Street knowingly presented or caused to be presented to the Pension Funds
false claims for payment of money and faise claims to approve debits from the Pension Funds’
custodial accounts,

41, Asapreximate result of the State Street’s actions, the Pension Funds suffered

damages in a specific amount 10 be determined at trial.

1o ;
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

False Claims Act - Government Code § 12651, subd. {2)(2)
{Against All Defendants) _

42, The People incorporate herein by reference the allegations in paragraphs i through ?
33 of titis complaint. :

43.  Thisis a claim for treble damages and penalties brought by the People under the
California False Claims Act, Government Code Section 12650 ef seq.

44, State Strest knowingly made. used, or caused to be made or used false records and
statemems o get false claims for funds from the Pension Funds™ custodial accounts paid and
approved by the Pension Funds.

43, Asaproximate result of the State Street’s actions. the Pension Funds suffere
damages in a specific amount to be determined at trial,

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
False Claims Act - Government Code § 12651, subd. (a)(7)
{Against All Befendants)

46.  The People incérporate herein by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1 through
33 of this- complaint.

47.  This is a claim for treble damages and penalties brought by the People under the
California False Claims Act. Government Code Section 12650 ef seq.

48.  State Street knowingly made, used, and caused to be made or used false FX Spot

Purchase/Sale Activity Reports, false MyStateStreet.com datubase entries, false statements in

their electronic custody I'X trading platforms and accounting databases. and other false
documents and statements to conceal, avoid and decrease their obligations to pav the Inmterbank
Rate when State Street executed repatriation trades converting foreizn currency held in the

Pension Funds” custodial accounts into 11.S. Dollars in violation of Government Code Section

12651, subdivision (a)(7).
49, As a proximate tesult of the State Street’s actions, the Pension Funds suffered

damages in a specific amount to be determined ai trial. :
1 s
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTJON

False Claims Act Conspiracy - Government Code § 12651, subds. (2)(7) and (2)(3)

{Against All Defendants)

!

50.  The People incorporate herein by reference the allegations in paragraphs | through |

37 of this complaint.

51, This1s a claim for treble damages and penalties brought by the People under the
California False Claims Act, Government Code Section 12650 et seq.

32. Defendants, and each of them, conspired 1o conceal, avoid and decreese an
obligation 1o pay the State in violation of Government Code Section 12651, subdivisions (a)(7)
and (a)(3).

53 Defendants, and each of them. intended 1o defraud the People. and acied in
furtherance of the conspiracy to defraud the People by participating in the schemes, set forth
above. to falsely report the Interbank Rate at the time State Street executed custody FX
transactions with the Pension Funds and to conceal State Street’s fraudulent custody FX pricing
scheme.

54. Asaproximate result of the above-described acts. the Pension Funds have been
injured and suffered damages in a specific amount to be determined at trial.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Vielation of Business & Professions Code §17208, et seq.
{Against All Defendants)
33, The People incorporate herein by reference all the aliegations in paragraphs !
through 37 of this complaint.
56, The above described acts by State Street constitute unfair competition withip the
eaning of Business & Professions Code Section 17200. in that they include. but are not limited
1o the following fraudulent business practices:
a. State Street falsely represented that custodial FX trades executed by State
Street for the Pension Funds would be priced at the Interbank Rate at the time the trades were

executed:

12
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b. State Street executed tens of thousands of custody FX trades for the
Pension Funds at rates other than the contractualiv-allowed Interbank Rate at the time that the
transactions were executed, reaping an undisclosed profit;

£, State Street knowingly presented or caused to be presented to the Pension
Funds false claims for payment of money and false claims to approve debits from the Pension
Funds® custodial accounts by falsely reporting Interbank Rates to the Pension Funds;

d. State Swreet knowingly made, used, or caused to be made or used false
records and statements 1o get false claims for funds from the Pension Funds® custodial accounts
paid and approved by the Pension Funds:

g, State Street knowingly made. used. and caused 1o be made or used false FX
Spot Purchase/Sale Activiry Reports, false MyStateStreet.com database entries, false statements
in their electronic custody FX trading platforms and accounting databases, and other false
documnents anc statements to conceal. avoid and decrease their obligation to pay the Interbank
Rate when State Street executed repatriation trades converting foreign currency held in the
Pension Funds’ custodial accounts into U.S. Dollars.

57. These acts and practices constitute unfair competition within the meaning of
Business & Professions Code section 17200 in that they violate Government Code Section 12650.
ef seq. as more particularly described in paragraphs 1 through 37,

58.  As a proximate result of State Street’s unlawful business practices. State Street

- obtained and wrongfully retained monies that rightfully belonged 1o the Pension Funds in a

specific amount 10 be determined at trial.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Wherefore, Pleintiff. the People pray for relief against all Defendants as follows:

1. Three tmes the damages which the Pension Funds sustained as a result of
Defendants’ false claims in an amount (o be determined;

2. Civil penalties in the amount of $10.000 for eack false claim pursuant 16

Government Code Section 12651, subdivision (a);

I3

!
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3. Civil penalties in the amount of $2,500, pursuant to Business & Professions Code

Section 17206, for each act by Defendants in violation of Business & Professions Code Section

17200;

4, For a permanent injunction pursuant to Business & Profession Code Section 17203 |

restraining and enjoining Defendants, and each of them, and all those acting under, by through or

on behalf of them, from engaging in or performing directly or indirectly, any or all of the

following:

a. Making, or conspiring to make, any false claim as set forth in paragraphs

through 37;

b. Making, conspiring, using, or causing to be made or used false statements,

documents or records to avoid the obligation to pay the Pension Funds amounts owed for
repatriation of foreign currency as set froth in paragraphs 1 through 37;

& Engaging in any acts of unfair competition described in paragraphs |
through 37, or any other act of unfair competition.

5 That Defendants be ordered to make full restitution, pursuant to Business &

Professions Code Section 17203, of any money that may have been acquired and/or wrongfully

retained by means of their violation of Business and Professions Code Section 17200;
6. For costs of suit incurred herein.

7 Such further or additional relief as the Court deems proper.

Dated: October 20, 2009 Respectfully Submitted,

EpMUND G. BROWN JR.
-Attorney General of California
MARK J. BRECKLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LARRY G. RASKIN /7
Supervising Poputy Attorrgy General
¥ i'{; “"’xj i S
m..\mn ; ,/ “NMM;;” ®
JEFFRE }{, IMPTON _/
-Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for the People of the State
of California
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EDpMUND (3. BROWN JR.
Attomey General of California
MARK BRECKLER
Serdor Assistant Attorney General
LaRRY G, RASKIN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Jerrrey L. SiMPTON
Denuty Attorney General
Svivia KELLER
Deputy Attorney General
RICK ACKER
Deputy Attorney General
RavysmOND ROUSE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 240916
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.Q. Box 944255
Suacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 322-6123
Fax: (S16)327-4375
F-mail: Ravmond.Rouse@doj.ca.gov
Antorneys for People of the State of California

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA £x reL. EDMUND G.
BROWN JR.,

Plaintiff,

STATE STREET CORPORATION, STATE
STREET CALIFORNIA INC,,STATE
STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,
STATE STREET GLOBAL MARKETS,

. AND DOES I tHROUGH 140, INCLUSIVE.

Defendants.

Case No. 34-2008-00008457-CU-MC-GDS
NOTICE OF INTERVENTION

- Date: October 20, 2009

| Time: 9:00 a.m,

Dept: 53

Judge: Loren E. McMaster

Trial Date: None

Complaint Filed: Abpril 14, 2008
Amended Complaint Filed: May 22, 2008

FILED IN CAMERA ANI} UNDER SEAL

Pursuant to Government Code section 12652, subdivision (c}(8)}(D)(i) and California Rules
of Court, rule 2.573(d) |

Notice of Imervention {Case No.

34-2008-00008457-CU-MC-GDS)
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TO THE SUPERIOR COURT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
SACRAMIENTO:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Government Code Section 12652, subdivision
{cK8)D)(1) and California Rules of Court. rule 2.573, subdivision {d), the Attorney General's
Office of the State of California elects to intervene in this matter on behalf of the People of the

State of California ex rel. California Attorney General Edmund G. Brown Jr.

Dated: Octobero() 2009 Respectfully Submitted,

EpMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California
MARK BRECKLER

Senior Assistant Attorney General
LARRY G. RASKIN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JEFEREY L. SIMPTON

Deputy Attorney General

SyLvia KELLER

Deputy Attorney General

RICK ACKER

Deputy Attorney General

RAYMOND ROUSE

Deputy Attorney General
Atrorneys for People of the Stale of
California

SA2008100431
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From: Greenberg, Alison ] <ajgreenberg@statestreet.com>
Sent: Wed Oct 21 12:17:40 2009
Subject: California Attorney General Claim

California Attorney General Claim
October 21, 2009

Yesterday, the Attorney General of California filed a claim against State Street
under the California False Claims Act. We have been working with the State of
California in connection with their evaluation of an allegation brought by a
whistleblower under the California statute and were surprised and disappointed
by this development. We are also extremely concerned by the inflammatory
language that was used in the complaint. We categorically deny any wrongdoing
and if necessary, we will defend ourselves against these charges.

It is important to note that the Attorney General has based his claim upon
language that is specific to custody contracts between State Street and two
longstanding clients. We dispute the Attorney General’s interpretation of the
terms of these custody agreements. The language was negotiated specifically
with these two clients, and we believe that we have acted consistently with it.

More specifically, the matter relates to one of the foreign exchange (FX) services
that we provide exclusively to investment managers for our custody clients, and
whether the way we provide that service was inconsistent with the terms of these
clients’ custody agreements. Importantly, State Street does not make the
decision to execute any of these trades and did not elect to effect trades through
State Street or to use these FX services — those decisions were made by the
clients’ external and internal investment managers. State Street is one of many
FX counterparties that the investment managers could select in a highly
competitive marketplace. If you have any questions about how we effect FX
transactions for you, we would welcome the opportunity to review the various
alternatives with you.

We believe that we always act in the best interests of our customers and our
shareholders. We are working to resolve this matter with the two clients involved.
As has always been our policy, we want to provide you with the information you
need to enable you to respond to questions about State Street from your
management and customers. If you have additional questions, please, as
always, feel free to call myself or Wendy LaBonte at the contact information
below.

Cate O’Hara: 917-790-4217, cmo’hara@statestreet.com
Wendy LaBonte: 617-664-9941, wmlabonte@statestreet.com

The information cantained in this email and any attachments have been dassified as limited access and/or privileged State Street
information/communication and is intended solely for the use of the named addressee(s). If you are not an intended recipient or
a person responsible for delivery to an intended recipient, please notify the author and destroy this email. Any unauthorized
copying, disclosure, retention or distribution of the material in this email is strictly forbidden. - Thank you.



Yolanda l. Diaz
Vice President

Institutional Investor Servic&fls
St STATE STREET. 444 South Flower Street - 45" Floor
BB Iaal Scrving Institutional Investars Worldwide = Los Angeles, California 90071

Telephone 213-362-7473
Facsimile 213-362-7485
vdiaz(@statestreet.com

October 22, 2009

Mr. Roberto Pena

Retirement Administrator

Fresno County Employees’ Retirement Association
1111 H Street

Fresno, California 93721

Re: California Attorney General Claim

Dear Roberto:

On October 20, 2009, the Attorney General of California filed a claim against State Street under
the California False Claims Act. We have been working with the State of California in
connection with their evaluation of an allegation brought by a whistleblower under the California
statute and were surprised and disappointed by this development. We are also extremely
concerned by the inflammatory language that was used in the complaint. We categorically deny

any wrongdoing and if necessary, we will defend ourselves against these charges.

It is important to note that the Attorney General has based his claim upon language that is
specific to custody contracts between State Street and two longstanding clients. We dispute the
Attorney General’s interpretation of the terms of these custody agreements. The language was
negotiated specifically with these two clients, and we believe that we have acted consistently

with it.



More specifically, the matter relates to one of the foreign exchange (FX) services that we provide
exclusively to investment managers for our custody clients, and whether the way we provide that
service was inconsistent with the terms of these clients’ custody agreements. Importantly, State
Street does not make the decision to execute any of these trades and did not elect to effect trades
through State Street or to use these FX services — those decisions were made by the clients’
external and internal investment managers. State Street is one of many FX counterparties that the
investment managers could select in a highly competitive marketplace. If you have any questions
about how we effect FX transactions for you, we would welcome the opportunity to review the

various alternatives with you.

We believe that we always act in the best interests of our customers and our shareholders. We are
working to resolve this matter with the two clients involved. As has always been our policy, we
want to provide you with the information you need to enable you to respond to questions about
State Street from your management and customers. If you have additional questions, please, as

always, feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

S A w&f u W



From: Greenberg, Alison J [mailto:ajgreenberg@statestreet.com] On Behalf Of O'Hara, Catherine M
Sent: Monday, October 26, 2009 11:49 AM
Subject: California Attorney General Claim Update

In an effort to provide you and our common clients with the most up to date information on the California
Attorney General Claim, the client letter has been updated to include greater detail on our FX processes.
Please see below.

CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL CLAIM
OCTOBER 26, 2009

On October 20, 2009, the Attorney General of California filed a claim against State
Street under the California False Claims Act. We have been working with the State of
California in connection with their evaluation of an allegation brought by a whistleblower
under the California statute and were surprised and disappointed by this development.
We are also extremely concerned by the inflammatory language that was used in the
complaint. We categorically deny any wrongdoing and, if necessary, we will defend
ourselves against these charges. We are also working to resolve the matter with the
two long-standing State Street clients that are involved.

Because of the publicity surrounding this claim, we want to provide you some facts
about foreign exchange services at State Street.

Foreign Exchange Services

As custodian, we facilitate the processing of our clients’ foreign exchange transactions.
Our clients or their investment managers determine what foreign exchange transactions
are appropriate and with which dealer and on what terms those transactions should be
executed. In making that determination, the investment manager is generally acting as
a fiduciary for the client. These transactions may be with either third-party dealers or
with State Street Global Markets, a separate division within State Street in which our
foreign exchange business is conducted.

We are very pleased to offer foreign exchange services to our clients and are one of the
leading foreign exchange dealers in the United States. Like all foreign exchange
dealers, State Street Global Markets acts as a principal (i.e., not as an agent), taking
principal positions and risks. The decision whether to effect a foreign exchange
transaction, and the manner and terms on which that transaction is carried out, is
determined by our clients or most often by their investment managers. As custodian, our
role is to process the transaction and not to select the dealer or the method of
execution.

If the client or the investment manager decides to execute a foreign exchange
transaction through State Street Global Markets, we offer the following three methods of
execution:

1. Custody Foreign Exchange Services



The investment manager may elect to use this service to facilitate
settlement of foreign exchange transactions involving the purchase, sale
and holding of foreign securities. With respect to foreign exchange
requests relating to purchase and sale activity, a client or its investment
manager instructs (either via standing instructions or an authorized
instruction with each security trade) that certain foreign exchange
transactions be executed through State Street Global Markets or, when
State Street Global Markets does not trade the relevant currency, through
the sub-custodian in the local market. Those transaction requests that are
able to be executed by State Street Global Markets are accumulated
throughout the day and priced on a net basis by currency pair for each
investment manager. State Street Global Markets prices on a net basis
only at the individual investment manager level and not at the client level
or across any subset of investment managers or sub-advisors.

The pricing of foreign exchange transactions executed by State Street
Global Markets is based upon market rates at the time of execution plus a
mark-up or mark-down, determined by whether an investment manager is
a net purchaser or a net seller in a given currency pair. Although the
foreign exchange transactions are priced net by currency pair for each
investment manager, the transactions are subsequently disaggregated
and a single execution rate is then applied to the gross amount of all
purchase and sale transactions of the investment manager in a given
currency pair, which may result, in some instances, in more favorable
pricing for purchase or sale transactions opposite the net position of the
investment manager than otherwise would be the case. State Street limits
rates applied to custody foreign exchange transactions to rates within the
daily high-low range for a currency pair. This service provides consistent
pricing and minimizes bid offer spread costs for investment managers and
their clients, and also provides straight through processing that eliminates
settlement risk.

In addition, when requested by a client or investment manager, State
Street provides automated dividend and income repatriation services.
Under this service, in accordance with standing instructions provided by
the client or their independent investment managers, State Street
aggregates a client’'s income related to their foreign securities holdings
across all State Street custody locations and on a set interval determined
by the client executes one net trade per currency per portfolio. The pricing
for this service is fixed for twenty four (24) hours based upon market rates
at the opening of the trading day in Australia time and includes a mark-up
or mark-down appropriate to the service.

2.  StreetFX®

StreetFX allows transactions to be electronically transmitted directly to State
Street Global Markets by the investment manager. These transactions are
executed by State Street throughout the day as directed by the client or



investment manager and at benchmark rates with a spread agreed upon with the
client or investment manager.

3. Sales Traded Foreign Exchange

The investment manager for our client negotiates foreign exchange
transactions directly with State Street Global Markets’ foreign exchange
sales traders and selects us based on their own criteria, which typically
includes price, speed to quote, credit worthiness, research, account
coverage, electronic trading capabilities and order handling..

State Street Global Markets facilitates execution of foreign exchange transactions by
whatever method our clients’ investment managers determine best suits their clients’
needs.

Pricing and Spreads

Foreign exchange is an over-the-counter market. “Inter-bank” rates are those indicative
rates that banks, acting as principal dealers, quote to one another for currency pairs
twenty four hours a day, five days a week. There is no single inter-bank rate nor is
there consolidated reporting as occurs in the equity markets.

These inter-bank rates change continuously throughout the twenty four hour day. No
two market makers will necessarily quote the same rate or bid-offer spread at any given
moment in time. The size of the bid-offer spread varies depending on the volatility of
prices, which can be affected by the size of the trade, perceived liquidity in the market
place, time of day, economic and other data releases or other intra-day factors. These
inter-bank rates can be used as wholesale reference prices for foreign exchange
transactions, and markups are customarily applied when banks are pricing their clients’
transactions.

Reporting

State Street Investor Services provides clients and their investment managers with
various means to monitor foreign exchange transactions in their accounts, including
mystatestreet.com. If you have questions regarding the reports or other information
provided on mystatestreet.com, we are happy to work with you or your advisers in that
regard.

We believe that we act in the best interests of our customers and our shareholders. We
also appreciate your need to understand the nature of the foreign exchange services
that we provide in light of the litigation commenced in California. As has always been
our policy, we want to provide you with the information you need to assure you are
receiving the highest quality service from us and to enable you to respond to questions
about State Street from your management and customers. [f you have any questions
about how we effect foreign exchange transactions for you, we would welcome the
opportunity to review the various alternatives with you.

Cate O’Hara: 917-790-4217, cmo’hara@statestreet.com




Wendy LaBonte: 617-664-9941, wmlabonte@statestreet.com

The information contained in this email and any attachments have been classified as limited access and/or privileged State Street
information/communication and is intended solely for the use of the named addressee(s). If you are not an intended recipient or a person

responsible for delivery to an intended recipient, please notify the author and destroy this email. Any unauthorized copying, disclosure,
retention or distribution of the material in this email is strictly forbidden. - Thank you.



